3	P.	S.	C.	Ky.	No. 9
Cancels	P.	s.	C.	Ky.	No8

PINEVILLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

OF

#### PINEVILLE, KENTUCKY

# Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing NATURAL GAS

AT

Pineville, Kentucky and Rural Sections surrounding Pineville

## Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

DEC 21 1959

ISSUED December 2, 19.59

EFFECTIVE December 2, 1959



SSUED BY Pineville Gas Coppany, Inc

DEC 1 5 1959

BY J. W. Brooks, Jr.

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

π

- 1. The Company adopts the rules and regulations as prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky relative to the regulations of rates and services of Utilities operating in the State of Kentucky.
- 2. The Company shall furnish adequate, efficient and reasonable service, and may establish reasonable rules governing the conduct of its business and the conditions under which it shall be required to render service. Additions to existing facilities are to be made at the discretion of the company. The company shall not be liable for failure to render service until notified thereof and unless the reason for failure to render services was caused by its own negligence.
- 5. The rates adopted by the Company were "Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 3703, dated December 2, 1959."

A STATE OF THE STA

RATES Page 3

#### APPLICABLE:

The tariff applies to users of natural gas in the city of Pineville, Kentucky and in Bell County North of the City of Pineville, Kentucky.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available for general domestic, Public Authority and Commercial service.

#### RATES:

#### Domestic and Public Authority

Minimum charge shall be \$3.40 per month for which 3,000 cu. ft. of gas is allowed.

#### Commercial Service

```
First 70,000 cu. ft. used per mo. $ .78 per 1,000 cu. ft. Next 80,000 cu. ft. used per mo. .71 per 1,000 cu. ft. All over 150,000 cu. ft. used per mo. .68 per 1,000 cu. ft.
```

The above rates are net. If payment is not made by the 10th of the month following date of service, 10% will be added to the face of the bill.

Commercial Service applies to only Laundry and Dry Cleaning Establishments.

(I)

Gren

seri d'a partic dervice lamission's Kantuc' relative d'all des pro-

PINEVILLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

it. The Journa of American content of the constitutions of the constituent of the constituent of the constituent of the constituent of the content of the confident of the confident of the confident of the company of the discussion of the company. The company shall not be liable for the company shall not be liable for the confident of the confid

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing

To moissing of salide salide Commission of the salide Commission of the salide Salide

Pineville, Kentucky and Rural Sections surrounding Pineville

OCT 1 3 1959

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED. August 20 , 19 59

EFFECTIVE August 20 , 19 59



OCT 13 1959

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Pineville Gas Company, Inc.
(Name of Utility)

Ry J. M. Brooks, Jr.

AmBrooks, gr.

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

П.

- 1. The Company adopts the rules and regulations as prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky relative to the regulations of rates and services of Utilities operating in the State of Kentucky.
- 2. The Company shall furnish adequate, efficient and reasonable service, and may establish reasonable rules governing the conduct of its business and the conditions under which it shall be required to render service. Additions to existing facilities are to be made at the discretion of the company. The company shall not be liable for failure to render service until notified thereof and unless the reason for failure to render services was caused by its own negligence.
  - 3. The rates adopted by the Company were "Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 3703, dated August 20, 1959."

Pineville, Kentgewy and Prad Sections Strong Late, Partille

36

August 20

Standard one tampact, last

& Paggin

.u. , rect .i .u.

RATES Page 3

#### APPLICABLE:

The tariff applies to users of natural gas in the city of Pineville, Kentucky and in Bell County North of the City of Pineville, Kentucky.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available for general domestic, Public Authority and Commercial service.

#### RATES:

#### Domestic and Public Authority

```
First 3,000 cu. ft. used per mo. $3.19 Minimum Charge
Next 2,000 cu. ft. used per mo. 1.03 per 1,000 cu. ft.
Next 5,000 cu. ft. used per mo. 98 per 1,000 cu. ft.
Next 5,000 cu. ft. used per mo. 92 per 1,000 cu. ft.
All Over 15,000 cu. ft. used per mo. 80 per 1,000 cu. ft.
```

#### Minimum Charge

The minimum charge shall be \$3.19 per month for which 3,000 cu. ft. of gas is allowed.

#### Commercial Service

```
First 770,000 cu. ft. used per mo. $ .71 per 1,000 cu. ft. Next 80,000 cu. ft. used per mo. .64 per 1,000 cu. ft. All Over 150,000 cu. ft. used per mo. .61 per 1,000 cu. ft.
```

The above rates are net. If payment is not made by the 10th of the month following date of service, 10% will be added to the face of the bill.

Commercial Service applies to only Laundry and Dry Cleaning Establishments.

(N).

	P. S. C. Ky. No
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No
eretain the second of the second of	
PINEVILLE GAS (	COMPANY, SING.
TIMPITE GAD	NAME PORT & STREET
173 Augustin North Control (1980)	
.a.L. v ville v Half la Ville v	OF
	White the second second second
PINEVILLE,	
	And the control of th
Kates, Kules and Reg	ulations for Furnishing
NATIT	RAL GAS
NATUN	AL GAS
	The second second second
	The state of the s
	)
Pineville, Kentucky and Rural Sect	ions surrounding Pineville
	·
	·
DOLL 1 1-1 DUDIEC CEN	DVICE COMMISSION OF
Filed with PUBLIC SE	RVICE COMMISSION OF
KEN	<b>TUCKY</b>
ssued Jan. 20, 19.59	EFFECTIVE Jan. 20, 19.59
TOTT TOTO	
FILED	ISSUED BY Pineville Gas Company, Inc.
fine the second	(Name of Utility)
FEB 13 1959	Assa Brancha An
PUBLIC SERVICE	BY AMBROOKS, Ar.
CLMMISSIUN	
and the same of th	
P.S.C. Case No. 3594	

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

II.

- 1. The company adopts the rules and regulations as prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky relative to the regulations of rates and services of Utilities operating in the State of Kentucky.
- 2. The Company shall furnish adequate, efficient and reasonable service, and may establish reasonable rules governing the conduct of its business and the conditions under which it shall be required to render service. Additions to existing facilities are to be made at the discretion of the company. The company shall not be liable for failure to render service until notified thereof and unless the reason for failure to render services was caused by its own negligence.
- 3. The rates adopted by the Company were "Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 3594, dated January 20, 1959."

Pinnella Koncup

RATES

Page 3

#### Rates for the sale of Natural Gas



#### Domestic Service and Public Authority

First	3,000 cu. ft. used per month	\$2.86 Minimum Charge 3.19
Next	2,000 cu. ft. used per month	.92 per 1,000 cu. ft. 1.03
Next	5,000 cu. ft. used per month	.87 per 1.000 cu. ft.
Next	5,000 cu. ft. used per month	.81 per 1,000 cu. ft.
All over	15,000 cu. ft. used per month	.69 per 1,000 cu. ft50

The above rates are net. If payment is not made by the 10th of the month following date of service, 10% will be added to the face of the bill.

#### Commercial Service

```
First 70,000 cu. ft. used per month $ .60 per 1,000 cu. ft. Next 80,000 cu. ft. used per month .53 per 1,000 cu. ft. All over 150,000 cu. ft. used per month .50 per 1,000 cu. ft.
```

The above rates are net. If payment is not made by the 10th of the month following date of service, 10% will be added to the face of the bill.

Commercial Service applies to only Laundry and Dry Cleaning Establishments.



	P.	s.	c.	Ку.	No
Cancels	P.	s.	c.	Ку.	No#

PINEVILLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

OF

PINEVILLE, KENTUCKY

# Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing NATURAL GAS

AT

PINEVILLE, BELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY

CICE 1965

# Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED August 24, 19 55

EFFECTIVE September 1, 19 55



ISSUED BY PINEVILLE GAS COMPANY, INC.
(Name of Utility)

By J.M. Brooks, Jr. 4.

Secretary-Treasurer

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

II.

- 1. The company adopts the rules and regulations as prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky relative to the regulations of rates and services of Utilities operating in the State of Kentucky.
- 2. The Company shall furnish adequate, efficient and reasonable service, and may establish reasonable rules governing the condust of its business and the conditions under which it shall be required to render service. Additions to existing facilities are to be made at the discretion of the company. The company sahll not be liable for failure to render service until notified thereof and unless the reason for failure to render services was caused by its own negligence.
- 3. The rates adopted by the Company were "Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in case No. 2937, dated August 24th, 1955.

  No. 3594

  JANUARY 20th, 1459.

#### APPLICABLE

The tariff applies to users of Natural gas in the City of Pineville, Kentucky and in Bell County north of the city of Pineville, Kentucky.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general domestic, commspcial and industrial service.

#### RATES

#### Domestic Service

First	3,000	cu.	Ft.	(Minim	um)	\$2.50
				per MCF		.80
Next	5,000	Cu.	Ft.	per MCF		.75
Next	5,000	Cu.	Ft.	per MCF		.69
All or	ver 15	000	Cu.	Ft. per	MCF	.57

The above rates are net. If payment is not made by the 10th of the month following date of sergice, 10% will be added to the face of the bill.

#### Commercial Service

Pdnstr70,000	Cu.	Ft.	per	MCF	. 48
Next 80,000					.41
Next 150,000	Cu.	Ft.	per	MCF	.38

The above rates are net. If payment is not made by the 10th of the month following date of service, 10% will be added to the face of the bill.

	P. S. C. Ky. No. **
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No. 43
DEMONSTRUCTURE OF A REAL PROPERTY OF A REAL PROPERT	AND AND WELL
PINEVILLE GAS (	OMPANI, ING.
OF	
PINEVILLE,	WENDT CITY
E ASSO T AMERICA	ALDREA & VOLLA
Rates, Rules and Regul	ations for Funnishing
Rates, Rules and Regul	ations for Furnishing
NATURA	L GAS
AT	
PINEVILLE, BELL CO	UNTY, KENTUCKY
`	
Filed with PUBLIC SERV	ICE COMMISSION OF
KENTU	JCKY
Ostobon 10 52	December 1 52
ISSUED October 10 19 52	EFFECTIVE, 19
FILED	SUED BY Pineville Gas Company, Inc.
FILED	(Name of Utility)
JAN 5 1954	BY Brooks, Jan

Chicked luy RS L1-54

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Secretary-Treasurer

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

II.

- 1. The Company adopts the rules and regulations as prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky relative to the regulation of rates and services of utilities operating in the State of Kentucky.
- 2. The Company shall furnish adequate, efficient and reasonable service, and may establish reasonable rules governing the conduct of its business and the conditions under which it shall be required to render service. Additions to existing facilities are to be made at the discretion of the Company. The Company shall not be liable for failure to render services until notified thereof and unless the reason for failure to render services was caused by its own negligence.
- 1. The rates adopted by the Company were "Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2472, dated December 1, 1952" as an emergency interim rate.

#### RATES

#### APPLICABLE

The tariff applies to users of natural gas in the Gity of Pineville, Kentucky and in Bell County north of the Gity of Pineville, Kentucky.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general domestic, commercial and industrial service.

#### RATES

#### Domestic Service

First 5,000 Ou.	ft. per MCP	.734
Next 5,000 Cu.	ft. per MCF	.73¢
Next 5,000 Cu.	ft. per HCF	.63¢
	Cu. ft. per MCF	.52#
	charge which allows	
3,000 Cu. ft.	for minimum charge	\$2,25

#### Commercial Service

First 70,000 C	u. 58.	per MCP	.48¢ .41¢ .38
Hext 80,000 C	u. ft.	per MCF	.41.0
Next 150,000 C			.38

The above rates are net.

		,.	140	. 3
Cancels	P. S. C	. Ку.	No	2

PINEVILLE GAS COMPANY, INCORPORATED

OF

#### PINEVILLE, KENTUCKY

## Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing **NATURAL GAS**

PINEVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND SUPPOUNDING RUDAL AREAS

### Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED	Nov	em b	er	12	•	, 1	47
11 4 91		M.	46.4	Victor at	na kr.	2,2	est up to

EFFECTIVE November 12 ......, 1947 .....

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 1423, dated November 12, 1947.

RECEIVED AND FILED

ISSUED BY Pineville Gas Company Inc.
(Name of Utility)

Secretary and Treasurer

Checked by Mack Goodrich April 10, 1952 mb.

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Com-

II.

encres our fire for the special control of th

RATES Page 3

#### Applicable:

Entire territory served.

#### Availability of Service:

Available to domestic or commercial consumers.

#### Rates:

#### Domestic

First 5,000 Cu. Pt. used per month .65¢ per 1,000 Cu. Pt. Next 5,000 Cu. Pt. used per month .60¢ per 1,000 Cu. Pt. Next 5,000 Cu. Pt. used per month .55¢ per 1,000 Cu. Pt. All over 15,000 Cu. Pt. used per month .65¢ per 1,000 Cu. Pt.

#### Commercial

First 70,000 Gu. Ft. used per month .40% per 1,000 Gu. Ft. Hext 80,000 Gu. Ft. used per month .53% per 1,000 Gu. Ft. All ever 150,000 Gu. Ft. used per month.50% per 1,000 Gu. Ft.

#### Minimum Charges

No bill will be rendered for less than \$2.00 per month which allows 5,000 Cu. Ft. for minimum charge.